

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MONDAY, JANUARY 13, 2020No. 19-5222

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MERCK & CO., INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Case No. 19-cv-01738

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Daryl L. Joseffer
Jonathan Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Email: djoseffer@uschamber.com

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Joel McElvain
I. Cason Hewgley IV
KING & SPALDING, LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Email: jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Email: jmcelvain@kslaw.com
Email: chewgley@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	. i
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29(d)ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
GLOSSARYix
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THIS CASE, AND ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 5
I. CMS unambiguously lacks the authority of “administration” over the private health care market 7
II. Fundamental interpretive principles confirm that the Social Security Act cannot be read to authorize this Rule 12
A. CMS’s claim to find an unheralded power in a long-extant statute should be treated with skepticism 15
B. This Court should reject CMS’s claim that it may regulate in any way that it chooses unless Congress has foreclosed it from acting 18
C. CMS has no subject-matter expertise in regulating television advertisements 24
CONCLUSION 27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	18
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 932 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , <i>Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	7, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Department of Labor</i> , 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13, 14, 17
<i>Financial Planning Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 543 U.S. 243 (2006)	20, 25
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	14, 25

<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	8, 19
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 16, 25
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	20
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12, 20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	11
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	25
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	15
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2013(c)	23
21 U.S.C. § 321(n)	26
21 U.S.C. § 331(n)	26
21 U.S.C. § 352(a)	26
21 U.S.C. § 352(n)	26
21 U.S.C. § 353(c)	26

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(5).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1102(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1302.....	4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 19, 21, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	4, 6, 8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 19, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1).....	4, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(f).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1871(a)(1).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 114(l)(1).....	24
Social Security Act.....	6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 19, 22, 25, 27

Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. S5871, 115th Cong. 2d Sess. (daily ed. Aug. 23, 2018).....	27
165 Cong. Rec. S2775, 116th Cong. 1st Sess. (daily ed. May 13, 2019).....	27
40 Fed. Reg. 58,794 (Dec. 18, 1975).....	26
83 Fed. Reg. 52,789 (Oct. 18, 2018).....	3, 7
84 Fed. Reg. 20,732 (May 10, 2019).....	6, 9, 19
84 Fed. Reg. __ (to be published Nov. 27, 2019).....	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	9
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2019).....	9

Richard L. Pollack, *The effect of green leafy and cruciferous vegetable intake on the incidence of cardiovascular disease: A metaanalysis*, 5 *JRSM Cardiovascular Disease* 1 (2016),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4973479/#> 21
